## CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

## BY-LAW NO. 1697

A BY-LAW to amend "Barber Shops Regulation By-law 1934".

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 5 (1) of the Shops Regulation Act, being Chapter 261, R.S.B.C. 1936, a petition has been presented to the Commissioner of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby praying for an amendment to the "Barber Shops Regulation By-law 1934"

AND WHEREAS the Clerk of the said Corporation of the District of Burnaby has certified the petition as being signed by at least three fourths in number of the licensed occupiers of Barber shops in the said Municipality

AND WHEREAS the Commissioner of the said Corporation deems it expedient that the prayer of the petition be granted.

THEREFORE the Commissioner of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Paragraph (1) of the "Barbers Shops Regulation
  By-law 1934" being By-law No. 1491 of the Corporation is
  hereby amended by striking out the figures "7.00" in the
  fourth line and by substituting therefor the figures "6.30".
- 2. Paragraph (3) of the said By-law is hereby amended by striking out all the words after the word "day" in the fifth line, and by substituting therefor the words "Provided that the provisions of this section shall not apply in respect of any of the seven days immediately preceding Christmas Day in any year."
- 3. This By-law shall take effect on the 15th day of April, A.D. 1940.
- 4. This By-law may be cited for all purposes as "Barber Shops Regulation By-law 1934 Amendment By-law 1940"

DONE AND PASSED this Twenty seventh (27th) day of March, A.D. 1940.

RECONSIDERED and FINALLY PASSED this Third (3rd) day of April, A. D. 1940.



COMMISSIONER.

Cleades Born

CLERK

I, Charles B Brown, Clerk of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a By-law passed by the Commissioner for the Corporation of the District of Burnaby on the Third (3rd) day of April, A.D. 1940.

Clearles B Brom Clerk.